
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC2018-149

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Petitioner,

vs.

TIKD SERVICES, LLC and CHRISTOPHER RILEY,

Respondents.

On Review of the Report of Referee and Recommended Judgment,
The Florida Bar File Nos. 20174035(11B) and 20174045(11B)

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF GOLD & ASSOCIATES, P.A. D/B/A THE
TICKET CLINIC, JOSEPH LORUSSO, P.A., THE LAW OFFICES OF LOU
ARSLANIAN, STEVEN BELL, ESQ., AND THE LAW OFFICES OF H. A.
RODRIGUEZ IN SUPPORT OF THE FLORIDA BAR**

Gregg D. Thomas
Florida Bar No. 223913
James J. McGuire
Florida Bar No. 187798
THOMAS & LOCICERO PL
601 South Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33606
Telephone: (813) 984-3060
Facsimile: (813) 984-3070

Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

RECEIVED, 03/07/2019 12:49:33 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. TIKD Is Engaged In UPL.....	3
A. The Only Thing TIKD Sells Is Legal Services.....	3
B. Prior Case Law, And the Facts Concerning TIKD’s Business, Show That TIKD Is Engaged In UPL	4
C. TIKD’s Business Actually Injures Consumers.....	6
II. TIKD Advertises Legal Services Without Complying With The Bar Rules	8
III. By Paying Drivers’ Fines, TIKD Dis-Incentivizes Drivers From Obeying The Law	12
A. Florida Lawyers Are Not Permitted To Pay Their Clients’ Fines	12
B. TIKD’s Business Model Will Likely Be Replicated In Other Practice Areas	13
IV. TIKD And Its Lawyers Engage In Improper Fee Splitting.....	15
V. Clients’ Remedies Against TIKD Are Severely Limited.....	16
VI. If Permitted, TIKD’s Business Model Will Dramatically – And Negatively – Transform The Way Legal Services Are Provided And Regulated In Florida	19

CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FLA. R. APP. P. 9.210	21
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Goode v. Udhawani</i> , 648 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995).....	12
<i>State v. Garner</i> , 402 So. 2d 1333 (Fla. 2d DCA 1981).....	13
<i>State v. Jackson</i> , 417 So. 2d 1097 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	13
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Brumbaugh</i> , 355 So. 2d 1186 (Fla. 1978).....	4
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Dupee</i> , 160 So. 3d 838 (Fla. 2015).....	17
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Consol.Bus. & Legal Forms, Inc.</i> , 386 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1980).....	5, 6
<i>The Fla. Bar v. Sperry</i> , 140 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 1962).....	8
<i>The Fla. Bar v. We The People Forms & Serv. Ctr. of Sarasota, Inc.</i> , 883 So. 2d 1280 (Fla. 2004).....	6

Statutes

Fla. Stat. § 90.202(6).....	7
Fla. Stat. § 768.79	12

Rules

Fla. R. App. P. 9.210.....	21
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-3	17
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 3-5	17
R. Reg. Fla. Bar 4.....	12, 15, 16, 19

Other

Fla. Bar. Ethics Op. 96-3 (1997)..... 12
